Department of Business and Professional Regulation
FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0772
Form FBC 2012-01
Request for Waiver

NOTICE TO WAIVER APPLICANTS

Please make certain you comply with the following:

b

The person submitting the waiver request application as the Applicant MUST sign the
application. Should you fail to do so, your application will be returned.

If a licensed design professional (architect or engineer) has designed the project, his or
her comments MUST be included as a part of this application.

Be as explicit as possible. The more information provided to the Florida Building
Commission, the more informed its decisions can be. If you are claiming financial
hardship, please specify why and to what degree. Two estimates substantiating a claim for
disproportionate cost must be included.

Petitioners are strongly advised to participate in the Council’s conference call, webinar or
onsite meeting for application review. Sometimes pertinent facts are inadvertently
omitted, or information provided/presented in the Request for Waiver application is not
clear. Your participation in the meetings to answer questions will enhance the possibility
of the waiver being approved, since the Council and the Commission will receive the
most complete information — from you. When we receive the completed application, we
will send you a notice of the time, date, and place for both the Council and the

Commission meetings.

Enclosed is a List of Required Information and the Requiest for Waiver application.

If you have any questions or would like additional information, please call the Codes and
Standards Section at (850) 487-1824.

Please mail this application to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation at the
address above. Include a copy of the application, photos where appropriate and drawings
or plans on a CD in PDF format. NOTE: Please do not send files in CAD format
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but rather provide the files in pdf format.

This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
LIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

1. Drawings that will clearly present your project and that identify the issue(s) that
relate to the waiver you are requesting. As a minimum, the following drawings must be
submitted:

a. Project site plan if pertinent to the application

b. 24" x 36" minimum size drawings

c. Building/project sections (if necessary to assist in understanding the waiver request)

d. Enlarged floor plan(s) of the area in question

2. When substantial financial cost of compliance is alleged, supporting cost estimates
with quotes from at least two vendors or contractors and catalog information.

3. If you feel photographs and/or renderings are necessary for your presentation, provide
legible color copies of the photographs and/or renderings on the CD with the application and
plans in jpeg, tif or pdf format.

4. Please submit one hard copy of this application and attachments to the Florida
Building Commission, Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

General Information:

a. Verbal Descriptions: Presentations may be to sight or hearing impaired persons; visual
presentations should consider adequate verbal and text descriptions of charts and pictures.

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation not to exceed 15 minutes. The
Council will provide recommendations to the Florida Building Commission. The Commission
will review the application: where you will have another opportunity to answer questions and /or
give a short presentation not to exceed 15 minutes. The Commission will consider all
information and the Council's recommendation before voting on the waiver.

This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
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REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
OF CHAPTER 553, PART H, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its
recommendations will be presented to the Florida Building Commission. You will have the
opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council's
recommendation before voting on the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.

Name: AXIS

Address: 1437-1439 Washington Avenue, Miami Beach FL 33139

2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of apphcant to
owner and written authorization by owner in space provided:

Applicant's Name: Imad Kemp

Applicant's Address: 1775 Jefferson Ave. Miami Beach, F133139

Applicant's Telephone: 305 926 8898 FAX: 305 538 3773

Applicant’s E-mail Address: imadkemp@gmail.com

Relationship to Owner:  Tenant

Owner's/Tenant’s Name: Imad Kemp

Owner's Address: 1775 Jefferson Ave. Miami Beach, F1 33139

Owner's Telephone305 926 8898 FAX: 305 538 3773

Owner’s E-mail Address: : :

Signature of Owner:

3. Please check one of the following:
[ ] New construction.

[ ] Addition to a building or facility.
FBC 2012-01 Rule 61G20-4.001
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[X] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).
[ T Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the
use of the building (i.c., restaurant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)

The Bulding 1s a 2 storv- type [I-B construction, with an automatic fire sprinkler system in
accordance with NFPA 13 and fire alarm system. The first floor, as a separate venue will be used
for a bar and has a mezzanine. The first floor area is 3,517 sqft and the mezzanine area is 791
sqft. The second floor use will continue to be a night club, its area is 9,000 sgft and has an

existing elevator. Zoning for the property is CD-2 commercial.

5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition, or the
alteration): The construction cost is $13,800.00 '

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the
time of this application. Describe status.

[ ] Under Design [X] Under Construction®
[X] In Plan Review [ | Completed*
* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission.

The alteration on the first floor was done with the decorative and cosmetic purposes in order to
provide a new image for the new bar,. It was done without a permit and has become a violation
(BV13000824). The scope of the work consisted on the following: No MEP or structural was

involved,

-1 floor: the demolition of an existing decorative ceiling, the construction of new decorative

wraps with connecting arches, around existing brick pilasters and the construction of new soffits

to cover up existing A/C ducts at the mezzanine level.
Due to the alteration on the first floor and mezzanine the building official is requesting either a

vertical accessibility route to the mezzahine from the first floor or a “completed FBC application
for waiver for review”

Tn addition the permit was beine pulled originally for the 2™ floor in order to install a double

door and new walls for sound attenuation purposes per Planning Board File No. 1724-Item 7: no

demolition involved, no MEP or structural, all to remain.
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7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of Flonda
law. Only Florida-specific accessibility requirements may be waived.

Issue

1: Compliance with Florida Accessibility Code §202 and section 553.509. Florida Statutes.

Issue

Issue

8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of
Florida-specific accessibility requirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or
extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets the following hardship criteria.
Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[ ] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not
affect owners in general.

[X] Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied.

The applicant is requesting for a waiver pursuant to Section 553.512, Florida Statutes, with the

reasoning as defined in the Florida Accessibility Code §202.4.1. The installation, permitting and
equipment necessary to provide vertical accessibility would exceed the 20% of the cost of the

overall alteration cost and it would be deemed disproportionate.

[X] The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but
cannot find an efficient mode of compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where
appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and quotes.
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9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify
‘any additional supporting data which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical
accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp, 1ift or other method of providing
vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at léast twe

vendors or contractors.

4&:2.3 6645, ’Vwmsai Mwm{

10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a licensed design has designed the project, his or her
comments MUST be included and certified by signature and affixing of his or her professional
seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the waiver is necessary.

Signature Printed Name

Phone number 205 E66 1014

| (SEAL)
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby declare that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are attached
for review by the Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this application

are to the best of my knowledge true and correct.

Dated this ,.2&. day of @C_@éﬁﬁ—;ﬂo Z%

T T
Signature

T o2, R~ [CsGref = -

Printed Name

T understand that if [ falsify, misrepresent, or omit any material information on this document, the
Commission may revoke any order and will notify the building official of the permitting
jurisdiction.

KNOWINGLY MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT IN WRITING WITH THE INTENT TO
MISLEAD A PUBLIC SERVANT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTY IS A

MISDEAMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE PURSUANT TO SECTION 837.06 F.S.

AND SECTION 775.083, F.5.
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REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION BY LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

Please state why the issue is being referred to the Florida Building Commission as well as a
recommendation for disposition. The Building Official or his or her designee should review the
application and indicate that to the best of his or her knowledge, all information stipulated herein
is true and accurate. Further, if this project is complete, explain why it is being referred to the
Commission. The Building Official or his or her designee should sign a copy of the plans
accomparrying this application as certification that such plans are the same as those submitted for
building department review. Please reference the applicable section of the Accessibility Code.

a. Florida Statutes 553.509 Vertical Accessibility 1o ali. levels requirement. / 2010 FBC,

Accessibility Code, 202 Requirements for existing buildings. .

b.

C.

Has there been any permitted construction activity on this building during the past three years? If
50, what was the cost of construction?

[x]Yes [ ] No Cost of Construction $£13,500.00

Comments/Recommendation;: We recommend that the waiver be granted based in the Florida
Building Code section 202.3 Exception 1. According with the documentation submitted by the

applicant the cost of providing vertical accessibility will be disproportionate to the cost of
construction.

Jurisdiction City of Miami Beach

Building Official or Designee

Signature

Gladys N. Salas. Building Official Designee.

Printed Name
PX0001401
Certification Number
305-673-7610 ext. 6888/ 786-394-4087
Telephone/FAX
gladyssalas@miamibeachfl gov
Email Address

Address: 1700 Convention Center Dr, Miami Beach, FL 33139, 2™° Floor, Miami Beach, FL
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Certification of Licensed Design Professional for Replicated Designs to be Placed on
Consent Agenda

Note: Fill out pages only for cases in which design documents are duplicates of
previously approved waivers and the project can be placed on a Consent Agenda.

I, , a licensed architect/engineer in the state of Florida,
whose Florida license number is , hereby state as follows:

1. T am the architect/engineer of record for the project known as (name of project)
, for which the Owner seeks a waiver of

one or more accessibility requirements in an application to which this Certification is attached.

2. 1 hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief to the Florida Building
Commission that the design documents for the (insert project described in paragraph 1
above) are the same as the design
documents previously submitted to the Commission and referenced in paragraph 3 below, except
that the two projects are built or to be built on different parcels of land at different locations.

3. The hicensed design professional of record (identify the licensed design professional of record),
, prepared the design documents for the

project known as , for which
the majority of the Accessibility Advisory Council recommended approval and the Commission
granted a waiver of one or more accessibility requirements in Final Order No.

Printed Name: Affix certification seal below:

Address:

Telephone:

Fax:

E-Mail Address:
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TELESCO ASSOCIATES INC.
Architecture & Interior Design

FL License # AA-2884
1111 Kane Concourse, Suite 301, Bay Harbor Islands, FL 33154

CITY OF MIAMI| BEACH
BUILDING DEPARTMENT

BUILDING PDEFARTMENT COMMENTS ¢
RESFONSES FOR B1305779

AXIS

VIOLATION
CORRECTION

1437-1439 WASHINGTON AVE.
MIAMI BEACH, FL 331349

Tel. 305 866-1014 Fax. 305 866-3317



1/24/2013

1. ZONING SECTION 1/22/2013

1. Please remove banquet seating in the storefront windows, only tables and chairs will be
approved.
RESPONSE: Plans have been revised to show the requested accordingly.

2. FIRE SECTION 1/16/2013

1. Scope of work as stated in system does not match with what is shown on the plans.
Plans show more items than system scope of work.
RESPONSE: Understood.

3. ENGINEERING SECTION T//2013

B1305179 Valuation of proposed project $13,500.00 Over Five Year Improvements
$588,697.00 Total Improvements $602,397.00 Building Tax Assessed Value $1,306,070
Improvements Cost Ratio (C/E ) 46.1% Engineering section requires:

1. - Provide the Owner/Qualifier/Contractor Estimate of Construction Cost Affidavit

2.- Sihce the Cost improvement ratio is more than 40% (see page 3 of Contractor
/owner cost affidavit) please provide a Cost Approach Appraisal less than a year old
showing the Replacement Cost less a depreciation based on Age/Condition of the
building.

RESPONSE: Please refer to attached appraisal and Contractor's cost affidavit.

4.BUILDING/ACCESIBILITY SECTION 1/13/2013

1. Sheet T-1: Provide scope of work including all work show on plans.
RESPONSE: Understood.

2. Sheet T-1: Provide the total work area in square feet. FBCE §401.2 (Existing
Building Code)
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet T-1 for requested information.

3. Sheet A-1.1: Mezzanine: Show all room uses on plans. Provide accessible route
including vertical accessibility. Clarify on plan. FAC §202 (Florida Accessibility Code)
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-1.1. For vertical accessibility please
see attached quote from Florida Lifts LLC; Chapter 202.4 states that if alterations
made to provide an accessible path of travel to the altered area may be deemed
disproportionate to the overall alteration when the cost exceeds 20% of the cost
of the alteration of the primary area.

4. Sheet A-1.1: Provide soffit head clearance over mezzanine. FBCE 701.3
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-1.1.
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5. Sheet A-2: Two sheets A-2 provided? Please provide correct checked plans for
permitting. Provide existing plan prior to construction showing demo. Provide
proposed plan showing new construction with details.

RESPONSE: Two A-2 Sheets provided as per Fire reviewer request; this because
the work of the installation of the double door in the second floor was logged
previously with a different process number- that Fire had already checked once and
stamped. This process number was changed in order to include the correction for
the new violation by the owner hence it was provided of a new process number.

For existing plans and demo please refer to revised sheet A-1. For proposed plans
and proposed reflected ceiling plans please refer to revised sheet A-1.1.

6. Sheet A-2: Door schedule: Clarify each leaf size. Provide accessible threshold
detail. FAC 8404
RESPONSE: FPlease refer to revised sheet A-2. Leaf sizes are shown on plans on
"Area of work". One door opening for a double door, 36" each leaf. There will be no
threshold installed.

7. Sheets A-2 and A-3: Partition detail A: Clarify "wet areas". Provide "reflected ceiling
plan".
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-2 and A-3. Not wet areas involved in
the installation of the door.

&. Sheets A-2 and A-3: Partition detail A: Provide drywall screw size and spacing per
UL detail u414.
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-3.

9. Sheets A-2 and A-3: Partition detail A: Provide joint system details for head and
base of partition, reference appropriate details shown on sheet A-3. FBC §714
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-3.

10. Sheet A-3: Proposed decorative materials: Provide details. FBC 8806
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheets T-1 and A-3.

11. Sheet A-3: Proposed finishes: Provide details. FBC §603
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheets T-1 and A-3.
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&/2/2013

1. FIRE SECTION T1/29/2013

1.

Indicate on the details that wood and plywood are fire rated.

RESPONSE: The building is a type II-B construction, with an automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with NFPA 13 and fire alarm system.

Where and approved automatic sprinkler system is in accordance with section 4.7 class
C interior wall and ceiling finish materials shall be permitted in any location where Class
B is required, and class B finish materials shall be permitted where class A is required
as per chapter 10 of F.F.P.C. 2010 section 10.2.6.1.

Show existing sprinkler layout and provide details of decorative ceiling to verify zero
sprinkler obstructions due to ceiling and soffits being added.

RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-1.1 RCPs for location of existing
sprinklers. Sprinklers will have to be extended under separate permit.

2BUILDING/ACCESIBILITY SECTION T1/27/2013

1. (*3) Sheet Al1.1: Mezzanine: Provide accessible route including vertical accessibility
OR provide completed FBC application for waiver for review. FAC §202.3 (Florida
Accessibility Code)

RESPONSE: In process. Please see attached conditional approval.

2. (*4) Sheet A-1.1 and section 1/A-3: Provide T feet minimum soffit head clearance
over mezzanine. FBCE 701.3
RESPONSE: Please refer to revised sheet A-1.1.

3. (*5) Sheet A-2: Second floor: Area of work: Provide existing plan prior to
construction showing demo.
RESPONSE: Existing second floor is shown in drawing 1/A-2, ho demo or alterations
were done, all to remain. Only new walls and new door installation is proposed as
shown within area of work.

4. (*0) Sheet A-3: Proposed decorative materials: Clarify 10% criteria and class C
material for soffit wood boards and column cover side panel materials. FBC §606.5
Provide fire retardant treated plywood and lumber for column cover framing. FBC
8603.

RESPONSE: The building is a type II-B construction, with an automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with NFPA 13 and fire alarm system.

Where and approved automatic sprinkler system is in accordance with section 4.7
class C interior wall and ceiling finish materials shall be permitted in any location
where Class B is required, and class B finish materials shall be permitted where
class A is required as per chapter 10 of F.F.P.C. 2010 section 10.2.6.1.

® Page 2



® Page 3



> 20084
.=Espanola-Way

LOCATION MAF

N.T.S.

Sv4

AXIS

HOSPITALITY ARCHITECTURE
&
INTERIOR DESIGN

7

L ]

TELESCO

ASSOCIATES

1111 KANE CONCOURSE, SUITE 301
BAYHARBOR ISLANDS, FL 33154

TEL 305866 1014
FAX 305 866 3317

ttelesco@the-beach.net
www.nightclub-design.com

LICENSE # AA-0002884

VIOLATION CORRECTIONS .

ESPANOLA WAY

1437-1439 WASHINGTON AVENUE
Miami Beach, Florida 33139

L

WASHINGTON AVENUE

ALLEY WAY

INDEX OF DRAWINGS @f
6 a
1 T-1 COVER SHEET - SITE PLAN - LOCATION MAP S TE PLAN fl\ll\
2 N-1 ENERAL NOTES
G G 2 =2 - o NLY
3 A-1 EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
4 A-1.1 | PROPOSED FIRST & MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN & PROPOSED RCP
5 A-2 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
6 A-3 WALL TYPES & U.L. DETAILS
7 LS-1 | FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN & OCCUPANT LOAD
8 LS-2 | SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN & OCCUPANT LOAD
ZONING DATA PROJECT DATA FIRE PROTECTION NOTES.
AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED
LOCAL CODE: i, CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ZONING ORDINANCE STATE CODE: FLORIDA STATE BUILDING CODE IN ACCORDANCE NWITH NFFPA ‘3, STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION
EXISTING 2010 OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.
ZONING: o cD-2 AN AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED
COMMERCIAL - MEDIUM INTENSITY CODE OCCUPANCY: oo A-2 ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE
AND FULLY SUPERVISED AS PER SECTION d07.14 OF THE FBC.
CONSTRUCTION TYFE: v TYFE [I-B CONSTRUCTION ALL VISUAL ALARMS ARE @ 80" ABOVE THE HIGHEST FLOOR LEVEL WITHIN THE SPACE OR &"
BELOW THE CEILING, WHICHEVER 1S LONER AND INTEGRATED INTO THE ALARM SYSTEM IN AREAS OF
F‘RE GODE .................................... 20‘0 FLOR‘DA F‘RE PRE\/ENT‘ON GODE GOM’MON UsE & 5HALL BE V‘S‘BL‘E ‘N AL‘L‘ AREAS OF THE ROOM
FPARKING DATA NEPA OCCUPANCY: s EXISTING ASSEMBLY NHERE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7, CLASS
C INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ANY LOCATION WHERE
OFF STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS:  PER SEC. 29-86. EXCEFTION ¢ LOCATION HAZARD: NFPA: ORDINARY CLASS B 1S REQUIRED, AND CLASS B FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED AHERE CLASS A IS
.(a) The area of the central business district REQUIRED AS PER CHAPTER IO OF FFPC 2010 SECTION 10.2.8.1.
llustrated on Map B as Zone |, shall be CLASSIEICATION OF WORK: ... ALTERATION-LEVEL 2
exempt from the on-site parking
r‘equir‘ememts in this article. A SCOPE OF WORK :

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EUILDING TYFE |[-B PER TABLE 60| -
STRUCTURAL FRAME: i O HOURS
EXTERIOR ¢ INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: ... O HOURS

THE JOB CONSISTS ON THE INSTALLATION OF ONE INTERIOR DOUBLE DOOR AT THE SECOND
FLOOR FOR SOUND ATTENUATION PURFPOSES. THE DOOR OFPENS INTO A PATH OF EGRESS AND IS

TO BE EQUIFFED WITH PANIC HARDWARE.

IN ADDITION THERE 1S A VIOLATION TO BE CORRECTED (BVI20008224) AT THE FIRST FLOOR.
DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING DECORATIVE CEILING;, NEN DECORATIVE NRAFS WITH CONNECTING
ARCHES WERE BUILT TO WRAF UFP THE EXISTING BRICK FPILASTERS, AND NEW SOFFITS FOR
EXISTING A/C DUCTS AT THE MEZZANINE LEVEL. {

AREAS:

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: ... O HOURS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: ...t O HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: ..ot © HOUR

EXISTING FLOOR AREA IST FLOOR: ... 35T SQFT A

EXISTING FLOOR AREA MEZZANINE: ... T4l SQFT

EXISTING FLOOR AREA 2ND FLOOR: ... d000 SCFT

TOTAL WORK AREA ST FLOOR & MEZZ: ... 425 SQFT

TOTAL WORK AREA 2ND FLOOR: e, | DOOR OPENING (25 SQFT)
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GENERAL NOTES

DEFINITION

|.O
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4.0

5.0

©.O

1.0
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0.0
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2.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

The Contractor is the person or entry identified as such in the Agreement
and is referred to throughout the Contract Documents as if singular in
numoer. The term 'Contractor" means the Contractor or the Contract's
authorized representitive.

REVIEN OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS BY
CONTRACTOR

The contractor shall carefully study and compare the Contract
Documents with each other and with information furnished by the Onner
and shall at once report to the architect errors, inconsistencies or
omissions discovered prior to submitting his bid. |f the Contractor
cerforms any construction activity involving an error, inconsistency or
omission in the Contract Documents Without such notice to the Architects,
the Contractor shall assume dopropriate amount of the attricute costs
For correction.

The Contractor shall take field measurements and verify field conditions
and shall carefully compare such field measurements and conditions and
other information knonn to the Contractor wWith the Contract Documents
oefore commencing activities. Errors, inconsistencies or omissions
discovered shall be reported to the architect at once. The Contractor
shall issue full A/E sets of dranings to all trades bidding on the project.

Contractor shall verify eguipment size/voltage location and all hook-up
reguirements With equipment suvppliers and shall make field adjustments as
reguired to comply With eguioment supplier and all codes, and shall report
such changes at once to the Architect.

The Contractor shall perform the Work In accordance with the Contract
Documents and submittals cpproved thf@ugh shcp dranwings, product data,
ond samples.

For zoning and site data, existing conditions, building structure ect., refer
to original Architectual dronings prepared oy the FOHOV\HWQ pr@'ect
architectural firm:

Controactor shall comply With all reguirements of the Landlord and its
agamts and shall md@mm@ the Onner in any costs r*@su\t'mg from acctions
of the Contractor or his agents.

SUFPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES

The Contractor shall supervise and direct the Nork, using the
Contractor's best skill and attention. The Contraoctor shall be solely
responsiole for and hove control over construction means, methods,
t@@hmqu@a seguences and procedures and for coordinating all portions
of the Work under the Contract, unless Contract Documents give other
specific instructions concerning these matters.

The Contractor shall be responsivle to the Onner for acts and omission
of the Contractor's employees, Subcontractors and their agents and
employees, and other persons performing portions of the Nork under

a controct wWith the Contractor.

The Contractor shall not be relieved of obligations to perform the Work
In accordance With the Contract Documents either by activities or duties
of the Architect in the Architect's administration of the Controct, or by
tests, inspections or approvals reguired or performed by persons other
than the Contractor.

The Contractor shall be F@Sp@ﬁé\b\@ For Imsp@ctbm of p@f‘t'@ms of Nork
O\readg per%‘@f‘med under this Contract to determine that such p@rt'@ms
are in proper condition to receive subsequemt Work.

LABOR AND MATERIALS

Unless othernise provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor
shall provide and poy for labor, moterials, egquipment, tools, construction
eguipment and machinery, nater, heat, uvtilities, transportation, and other
Focilities and services necessory for proper execution and completion of
the work, nhether temporary or permanent ond whether or not
incorporated or to be incorporated in the work.

The Contractor shall enforce strict discipline and good order among the
Contractor's employees and other persons carrying out the Contract.
The Controctor shall not cermit employment of unfit persons or persons
not skilled in tasks assigned to them.

All materials furnished on the job site shall be new ond stored in such a
manner as to protect them from the elements. All Nnork must be done in
strict accordance with the best practices of the construction trade,

and must be performed in a professional and norkmon-like manner.

ANy work completed in a non-professional manner shall be rejected and
must be redone by the Contractor at no extra cost. These dranings are
instruments of construction and remain the property of the Architect.

Any reproduction of said dranings without the expressed written consent
of the Architect is prohibited. Do not scale these dranings as written
dimensions and text specifications on these sheets shall govern.

The Contractor must prcv'\d@ ond install materials as reqwred to
construct tempcra@ Facilities and code requir@d Fire r@tihgs shall be
the standard for these t@mpcf‘@rg Facilities and orotection.

WNARRANTY

The Controctor worrants to the Onner and Architect that materials and
equioment furnished under the Controctor wWill be of good guality and nen
unless othernise reguired or permitted by the Contract Ducuments, that
the Work nwill be free from defects not inherent in the guality reguired
or permitted, and that the work will conform wWith the reguirements of the
Controct Documents. Nork not conforming to these reguirements,
including substitutions not properly deproved and auvthorized, may be
considered defective. The Contractor's warranty inclvdes remedy for
daomage or defect cavsed by douse, modifications not execuvted by the
Contractor, improperly or insufficient maintenance, improper operation, or
normal Near and tear under normal usage. |If reguired by the Architect,
the Contractor shall furnish satisfactory evidence as to the kind and
guality of materials and eguioment.

TAXES

The Contractor shall pay sales, consumer, vse and similar taxes for the
Nork or portions thereof provided by the contractor which are legally
enacted when bids are received or negotiations concluced, wWhether or not
yet effective or merely scheduled to go into effect.

PERMITS, FEES AND NOTES

8.0 Unless otherwise provided in the Contraoct Documents the Contractor shall
secure and pay for all reguired building permits cnd other govering
agencies permits and governmental fees, inspections
necessory For orooer execution and ccmp\et@m of the Work nhich are
customarily secured after execution of the Contract and which are legally
reguired nhen bids are received or negotiations concluded. This Will be
done before commencing work.

9.0 The Contractor shall comply with and give notices reqguired by lans,
ordinances, rules, regulations and lanful orders of public authorities
oearing on performances of the Nork.

200 |If the Contractor observes that p@rt@ms of the Contract Documents are
at variance therenith, the Contractor shall promotly notify the Architect
and Onner in Writing, and necessary chgngas shall be @@@@mp\lsh@d oy
Oppf‘@pﬂ@t@ Modifications.

2.0 If the Contractor performs Nork knonwing it to be contrary to lans,
stotves, ordincnces, building codes, and rules and regulations without
such notice to the Architect and Onwner, the Contractor shall assume
Full responsibility for such Work ond shall bear the attributable costs.

22.0 All work shall conform with the latest reguirements of the FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, National Electric Code, National Fire Protection
AssociationO.SHA., and all other codes having control over the project.

22.0 All work performed under this contract shall comply with National, State,
and Local codes having Jdurisdiction and wWith the requirements of the
utility companies nWhose services shall be vsed. All modifications reguired
oy these codes shall be made by this contractor without any additional
charge as the contractor has agreed thaot they have raised any and all
guestions related to the authorities reguirements.

24.0 Coordinate all nen electrical services wWith existing service and panels and
With FPL Utility Company. Verify location of sanitary and
Water mains before construction is started. Contractor shall field verify
all utility conditions prior to beginning construction and shall notify
the Architect immediately if any discrepancies occur.

250 Refer all soil bearings to soil engineer/ldooratory (5% modified oroctor,
ASTM D-1557)) Compaction to be verified by soll ngmgar/\@b@rat@rg Ia
nWriting.

26.0 Refer to structural engineer for all structural details.

27.0 The contractor, nhere reguired, shall provide all necessary framing and
olocking above the finished ceiling and Within nWalls. Al Omchcroge thr@ugh
the ceiling must be corried to the structure above.

2560 The contractor shall be responsible for all temporary utilities,
connection, and payment of all vtility charges incurred during
construction.

ALLOWANCES

29.0 The Contractor shall include in the Contract Sum all allononces stated in
the Controct Documents. Items covered by allonances shall be svpplied
for such amounts and oy sueh oersons or entities as the Onner may
direct, but the Contracteor shall not be reguired to employ persons or
entities against nhich the Contractor has made responsible objection to.

20.0 Unless othernise prgvid@d in the Controct Documents:

| material ond @@Luipm@mt under an allowaonce shall be selected pf@mpt\g
oy the Onwner to avoid delay In the Work.

2. alloncnces shall cover the cost to the Contractor of maoterials ang
eguioment delivered at the site ond all reguired taxes, less
gpplicable trade discounts.

2. contractor's costs for unloading and handling at the site, labor,
installation costs, overhead, profit and other expenses
contemplated for stated allonance amounts shall be included in the
Contract Sum and not in the allonance.

4. Whenever costs are more than or less than allonwances the
Controct Sum shall be O@'ust@d Q@@@fdmg\g bg Qh@ng@ Order.

SUFPERINTENDENT

3.0 The Controctor shall employ a competent superintendent and necessary
assistants nho shall be In attendance at the Project site during
oerformance of the Work. The superindentdent shall be as binding as if
given to the Controctor. Important communications shall be confirmed In
Ariting. Other communications shall be similarily confirmed by written
reguest in each case.

CONTRACTORS CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULES

32.0 The Contractor, promptly after being anwarded the Contract, shall
orepore and submit for the Onner's and Architect's information a
Contractor's construction schedule for the Work. The schedule shall not
exceed time limits current under the Contract Documents, shall be revised
at cgppropriate intervals as reqguired by the conditions of the Nork ond
Project, shall be related to the entire Project to the extent reqguired
oy the Contract Documents, and shall provide for expeditiovs and
oracticable execution of the Work.

22.0 The Contractor shall prepare and keep current, for the Architect's
approval, a schedule of subomittal nhich 1s coordinated wWith the
Contractor's construction schedule and allonws the Architect
reasoncpble time to review svbmittal.

24.0 The Contraoctor shall confirm the most recent schedules.
DOCUMENTS AND SAMFPLES AT THE SITE

35.0 The Contractor shall maintain at the site for the Onner one record copy
of the Dranings, Specifications, Addenda, Change Orders and other
Modifications, in good order and marked. These shall be available to the
Architect and shall be delivered to the Architect for svomittal to the
Onner vpon completion of the Work.

SHOF DRANINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND SAMFPLES

20.0 Shcp Dranings are dranings, diagrams, schedules and other data specially
orepored for the Work by the Contractor or a Subcontractor,
manufacturer, svpplier or distriovtor to illustrate some
portions of the Nork.

37.0 Product Data are illustrations, standard schedules, performance cherts,
instructions, brochures, dicagrams cnd other information furnished by the

Contractor to illustrate moterials or equmemt for some p@r*t'@m of the
Work.
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Samples are physical examples which illustrate maoterials, equioment or
Workmanshio and establish standards by which the Work will be judged.

Shcp Dranings, Product Data, Samples and similiar suomittal are not
Contract Documents. The purpose of their suomittal is to demonstrate
for those portions of the Work for which submittal are reguired the way
the Contractor proposes to conform to the formation given and the
design concept expresses in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor shall revienw, approve and subomit to the Architect Shop
Dranings, Product Data, Samples and similar suomittal in legible triplicate
reguired by the Contract Documents with reasonable promptness and in
such seguence as to cavse no delay in the Nork or in the Activities of
the Onner or of separate contractors. Submittals made by the
contractor which ore not reguired by the Contract Documents may be
returned without action.

The Contractor shall perform no portions of the Work reguiring submittal
ond revienw of Sh@p Dranings, Product Data, Samples or similiar sulomittal
until the respective suvbomittal has been approved by the Architect. Such
Nork shall be in accordance with approval suomittal.

By approving ond submitting Sh@p Dranings, Product Daota, Sampler ond
similiar submittal, the Contractor represents that the Contractor hos
determined and verified materials, field measurements and field
construction criterio related thereto, or Will do so, and has checked
aond coordinated the informaotion contained within such submittal With the
reguirements of the Nork and of the Contract Documents.

The Contractor shall not be relieved of respcmsbmtg For deviotions from

reguirements of the Contract Documents by the Architect's capproval of
Shop Dranings, Product Data, Samples or similiar suomittals unless the
Contractor has specifically informed the Architect in Writing of such
deviation at the time of the submittals and the Architect has given

nritten cpproval to the specified deviation. The Contractor shall not be

relieved of responsibility for errors or omissions in Shap Dronings,
Product Data, Samples or similar submittal by the Architect's
approval therof.

The Contractor shall direct specific attention, in Writing or on
resubmitted Shcp Dranings, Product Data, Samples or similor suomittals,
to revisions other than those reguested by the Architect on previous
submittals.

Informational subomittals vpon nhich the Architect is not expected to

toke responsive cctions may oe so identified in the Contract Documents.

Nnen professional certification of performance criteria of materials,
sgstems or eguioment is reguired by the Contract Documents, the
Architect shall be entitled to rely vpon the accuracy and
completness of such calculations and certifications.

USE OF SITE

The contractor shall confine operations at the site to areas cermitted
oy lan, ordinances, permits and the Contract Documents and shall not
unrecsoncply encumber the site With materials or egvipment.

CUTTING AND FPATCHING

The Contracteor shall be responsible for cutting, fitting or patching
reguired to complete the Work or to make its carts fit tcgether

pr@per\g.

The Contractor shall not damage or endanger a portion of the Work or
fully or partially completed construction of the Onner or separcte
contractors by cutting, patching or otherwise altering such

construction, or by excavation. The Contractor shall not cut or
othernise alter such construction by the Onner or o sepcrate
contractor except With nritten consent of the Onner and of such
seperate contractor, such consent shall not be vnreasonably withheld.
The Contractor shall not vnreasonably withhold from the Onner or @
seperate contractor the Contractor's consent to cutting ot othernise
altering the Work.

CLEANING UP

The Contractor shall Keep the oremises and surrcumd\“mgs area free from

accumvlotion of Waste materials or rubbish cavsed by operations daily
under the contract. At completion of the Work the Contractor shall
remove from and about the Project waste materials, rubboish, the
Contractor's tools, construction eguioment, machimerg ond surplus
materials.

The Contractor shall be responsiole for all protection of outside work
With respect to adjacent properties, such that no trash, dust or other
fine particulate matters will encroach on said adjacent properties. Any
costs associated wWith such protection will be borne by the Contractor.

The Contractor shall present the building onner for acceptance, cleon and
ready for occupancy. All glass shall be clean and p@\ished Floors snept
oroom clean, carpets vacummed, fixtures wWaoshed with all lavels removed

and exteriors free from trash and debris.

f the contractor fails to clean Ve oo prcvid@d in the Controct

Documents, the Onner may do so and the cost therof shall be charged to

the Contractor.
ACCESS TO WORK

The Contractor shall orovide the Onner and Architect cccess to the
Work in preparat'@m and orogress wWherever located.

ROYALTIES AND PATENTS

The Contractor shall oay all royalties and license fees. The Contractor
shall defend suits or claims for infringement of patent rights and shall
hold the Onner and Architect harmless from loss on account therof, but
shall not be responsible for such defense or loss nhen a particular
design, process or product of a porticulor manufacturer or
manuvfacturers is required by the Contract Documents. However, if the
Contractor has recson to believe that the reguired design, process or
croduct is an infringment of a patent, the Contractor shaoll be
responsible for such loss unless such information is promptly

furnished to the Architect.
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INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by lanw, the Contractor shall indemnify
and hold harmless the Onner, Architect, Architect's consultants, ang
agents ang employees of any of them from and against claim, damages,
losses and expenses, including but not limited to Ottcrmeg‘s fees, arising
out of or resulting from performance of the Work, orovided that such
claim, damage, loss or expense is attributapble to bodily injury, sickness,
disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangivle property
(other thon the Work itself) including loss of use resulting therefrom,
out only to the extent cavsed in nwhole or in part by negligent ccts or
omissions of the Contractor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or
indirectly employed by them or anyone for nhose acts they may be
relicble, regordless of nhether or not such a claim, damage, loss or
expense is cavsed in port by a party indemnified here under. Such
ocbligation shall not be construed to negcte, deoridge, or reduce other
righte or obligations of indemnity which wouvld othernise exist.

In claims against any person or entity indemnified herenith by an employee
of the Controctor, a Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them or anyone for nhose acts they maoy be lidble, the
indemnification obligation shall not be limited by a limitation on amount or
type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the
Contractor a Subcontractor under workers' or workmens' compensation
acts, disability benefits acts or other employee benefit acts.

The obligations of the Contractor shall not extend to the liability of the
Architect, the Architect's consultants, and agents and employees of any
of them arising out of (1) the orepcoration of gpproval of maps, dranings,
opinions, reports, survey, C/hamge Orders, design or specification, or (2)
the giving of or fallure to give directions or instructions by the
Architect, the Architect's consultants, and agents and employees of any
of them provided such giving or failure to give is the primary cavee of
the injury or damage,

Nritten dimensions govern; the Contractor shall not scale plans.

The General Contractor must submit full sets of bid documents to all
trades. Therefore all bids must include all shonn informotion on the
Contract Documents.

The Standard Form of Agreement between Onner ond Contractor (ALA)
Document A-10OI of the American Institute of Architects, 1987 Edition,

shall cpply to all work executed under this agreement, together with the
General and Supplementary Conditions of the Contract for Construction
(ALA) Doc. A20| and A201/5C of the American Institute of Architects,
Thirteenth Edition.

INFORMATION AND SERVICES REQUIRED OF THE OWNER

The Onner is the person or entity indemnified as such in the Agreement
and Is referred to thf‘oughcut the Contract Documents as if singular in
number. The term "Onner' means the Onner or Onner's auvthorized
représemtatwa

The Onner vpon reosonable written reguest shall furnish to the
Contractor in Wiring information which is necessary ond relevant for
the Contractor to evaluate, give notice of or enforce mechanic's lien
rights. Such information shall include a correct statement of the
record legal title to property on which the Project is located, vsually
referred to as the site, ond the Onner's interests therein at the time
of execution of the Agreement and, within five days after any change,
information of such change in title, recorded or unrecorded.

The Onner shall furnish surveys describing physical chaorocteristics,
legal limitation and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a
legal description of the site.

Except for permits and fees nwhich are the responsivilty of the
Contractor vnder the Contract Documents, the Onner shall secure and
oay for necessary approvals, easements, assessments and charges
reguired for construction, use or occupancy of permanent structures
or for permanent chahges in existing faclilities.

information or services under the Onner's control shall be furnished oy
the Onner wWith reasonable promeptness to avoid delay in orderly
orogress of the Work.

Unless othernise provided in the Contract Documents, the Onner
Will be furnished, free of charge, vp to five copies of Dranings.

The foregoing are in addition to other duties and responsioilities of the
Onner enumerated herein and asp@@\a\\g those In respect to Speaa\
Conditions.

ONNER'S RIGHTS TO STOFP THE WORK

If the Contractor fails to correct WNork nhich is not in accordance wWith
the reguirements of the Contract Documents or persistently fails to
carry out work ond act in accordance With the Controct Documents, the
Onner by mritten order signed personally or by an agent specifically o
emponered by the Onner In Writing, may order the Contractor to stop
the Work, or any portion thereof, until the cavse of such order has
been eliminated: however, the right of the Onner to stop Work shall not
give rise to a duty on the part of the Onner to exercise this right for
the benefit of the Contractor or any other person or entity.

ONNER'S RIGHT TO CARRY OUT THE WORK

If the Contractor defavlts or neglects to carry out the Work in
dccordance With the Contract Documents and fails within a seven day
oeriod after receipot of nritten notice from the Onner to commence and
continue correction of such default or neglect with diligence and
oromotness, the Onner may after such seven day period give the
Contractor a second wWritten notice to correct such deficiencies wWithin
a second seven day period. |If the Contractor Within such second seven
day pericd after receipt of such second notice fails to commence and
continue to correct any deficiencies, the Onner may, nithout predjudice
to other remedies the Onner may have, correct such deficiencies. In
such case an appropriate Change COrder shall be issved deducting from
cayments then or thereafter due the Contractor the cost of
correcting such deficiencies, including compensation for the Architect's
aaditional services and expenses made necessary oy such default,
neglect or failure. Such action by the Onner and amounts charged to
the Contractor are both subject to prior cpproval of the Architect.

If payments then or thereafter due the Contractor are not sufficient
to cover such amounts, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the
Oonner.
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NOTE: A

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR 1S SHOAN IN DRANWING |/A-2. WALL LEGEND NORMAN PAUL R.A.

THERE 19 NO DEMOLITION INVOLVED, ALL TO REMAIN, TYPE|PATTERN DESCRIFPTION

ONLY NEAN WALLS AND NEN DOOR INSTALLATION 1S PROPOSED
AS SHONWN WITHIN AREA OF WORK. GENERAL NOTES: |:| EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN

e DIMENSIONS SHOAN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY
VARY . 1 || EXISTING INTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN.

o ANY CUTTING OF EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS SHALL BE NEW 3 5/8" METAL STUD PARTITION (20 GA.) AITH

FPATCHED TO RESTORE FIRE RATING LEVEL. Al === | ONE LAYER OF 5/2" &YPSUM BOARD ON EACH
SIDE. (UL DESIGN No. U41d) (5] STC MIN.)

AR 4275|
DOOR SIZES DOOR RATING EXISTING
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—I \ e e e e e e e e e @ [NEN 'C' LABEL 45 MIN. FIRE RATED EXIT DOOR @ CORRIDOR WITH PANIC HARDWARE.
DOOR NOTES: HARDNARE NOTES:

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SILICONE CAULK THE DOOR JAMBES TO THE WALL ON NHICH THEY ARE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL HARDWARE AT ENTRY/EXIT DOORS COMPLIES WITH
INSTALLED. 2010 FFRPC. AND THE 2010 FB.C.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WEATHER STRIFPFING AND SWEEFRPS ON ALL DOORS IN A ALL DOOR ACTIVATING HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 2'-6" AND 2'-2" AFF.

MANNER TO INSURE THAT THE DOORS ARE LIGHT-TIGHT ON ALL FOUR SIDES. ALL DOORS TO BE KEYED PER DIRECTIONS FROM ONWNER.

ALL THRESHOLDS TO BE SET IN DOUBLE FACED CAULKING TAFPE AND PER ADA SLOPE AND HEIGHT. ALL CLOSERS TO BE ADISTED TO 5 LB. MAX. FORCE/3 SECONDS.

PROVIDE SPRAY FOAM AT ALL DOOR JAMBS AND HEAD SHIMS PRIOR TO FINAL TRIM, ONLY PANIC HARDWARE APPROVED BY THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL SHALL BE INSTALLED.

ALL DOORS IN COMMON AREAS SHALL RECEIVE ADA COMPLIANT SIGNS STATING THE ROOMS USE. . EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL OR SPECIAL
ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE AS REQUIRED. KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
|

JEEUFNURNN
SUA WD

NWHERE A PAIR OF DOOR LEAVES |S PROVIDED, ONE LEAF SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 32" CLEAR
OPENING (FFPC. 20l0 72122.2)
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System No. BW-S-0001
June 12, 2003
Assembly Ratings -- 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 2)
L Rating at Ambient -- Less than 1 CFM/Lin Ft
L Rating at 400° F -- Less than 1 CFM/Lin Ft
Joint Width -- 3/4 In. Max

1. Floor Assembly -- Min 4-1/2 in. thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) structural concrete. Floor
may also be constructed of any 6 in. thick UL Classified hollow-core Precast Concrete Units*.

See Precast Concrete Units category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufactures.

2. Wall Assembly -- The 1 or 2 h fire-rated gypsum board/steel stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and
in the manner specified in the individual U400 or V400 Series Wall or Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory. In addition, the wall may incorporate a head-of-wall joint system constructed as specified in the HW Series
Joint Systems in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. The wall shall include the following construction features:

A. Steel Floor Runner -- Floor runners of wall assembly shall consist of min No. 25 gauge galv steel channels sized to
accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Floor runners to be provided with min 1-1/4 in. flanges. Runners secured with
steel fasteners spaced 12 in. OC.

B. Studs -- Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. wide. Studs cut 1/2 to 3/4 in. less in length than assembly height with bottom
nesting in, resting on and fastened to floor runner with sheet metal screws. Stud spacing not to exceed 24 in. OC.

C. Gypsum Board* -- Gypsum board installed to a min total thickness of 5/8 or 1-1/4 in. on each side of wall for a 1 or 2
hr rated wall, respectively. Wall to be constructed as specified in the individual U400 or V400 Series Design in the
UL Fire Resistance Directory, except that a max 3/4 in. gap shall be maintained between the bottom of gypsum
board and top of concrete floor. The hourly fire rating of the joint system is equal to the hourly fire rating of
the wall.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* Sealant -- Max separation between top of floor and bottom of gypsum board is 3/4
in. For 1 and 2 hr rated wall assemblies, min 5/8 in. or 1-1/4 in. thickness of fill material, respectively, installed on each
side of the wall between the bottom of the gypsum board and the top of the concrete floor, flush with each surface of the
wall.

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF

HILTI INC -- CP601S Elastomeric Firestop Sealant, CP606 Flexible Firestop Sealant or FS-ONE Sealant

= UL JOINT SYSTEM No BW-S-OO0O|

N.T.S.

7
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SYSTEM NO. W-L-1001

Through-penetrationFirestop Systems

F ratings -- 1, 2, 3 and 4 hr (see items 2 and 3)
T ratings -- 0, 1, 2, 3, and 4 hr (see item 3)
L rating at ambient -- less than 1 cfm/sq ft

L rating at 400 f -- less than 1 cfm/sq ft

SECTION A-A

1. WALL ASSEMBLY -- the 1, 2, 3 or 4 hr fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of
the materials and in the manner described in the individual u300 or u400 series wall or partition designs in the ul fire
resistance directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. STUDS -- wall framing may consist of either wood studs (max 2 h fire rated assemblies) or steel channel studs.
wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) oc with nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by
102 mm) lumber end plates and cross braces. steel studs to be min 3-5/8 in. (92 mm) wide by 1-3/8 in. (35 mm) deep
channels spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) oc.

B. GYPSUM BOARD* -- nom 1/2 or 5/8 in. (13 or 16 mm) thick, 4 ft. (122 cm) wide with square or tapered edges.
the gypsum wallboard type, thickness, number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the
individual u300 or u400 series design in the ul fire resistance directory. max diam of opening is 26 in. (660 mm).

2. THROUGH-PENETRANT -- one metallic pipe, conduit or tubing installed either concentrically or eccentrically
within the firestop system. the annular space between pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery of opening shall be min of
0 in / (0 mm). (point contact) to max 2 in. (51 mm) pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall
assembly. the following types and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. STEEL PIPE -- nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. IRON PIPE -- nom 24 in. (610 mm) diam (or smaller) service weight (or heavier) cast iron soil pipe, nom 12 in
(305 mm) diam (or smaller) or class 50 (or heavier) ductile iron pressure pipe.

C. CONDUIT -- nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) steel conduit or nom 4 in (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel
electrical metallic tubing

D. COPPER TUBING -- nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) type 1 (or heavier) copper tubing
E. COPPER PIPE -- nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

F. THROUGH PENETRATING PRODUCT?* -- flexible metal piping the following types of steel flexible metal
gas piping may be used:

1. NOM 2 IN. (51 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. plastic covering on piping may or may not be
removed on both sides of floor or wall assembly.

omega flex inc

2.NOM 1 IN. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. plastic covering on piping may or may not be
removed on both sides of floor or wall assembly.

GASTITE, DIV OF TITEFLEX

3.NOM 1 IN. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) steel flexible metal gas piping. plastic covering on piping may or may not be
removed on both sides of floor or wall assembly.
ward mfgllc

3. FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAI* -- caulk or sealant -- min 5/8. , 1-1/4,1-7/8 and 2-1/2 in. (16, 32, 48 and
64 mm) thickness of caulk for 1, 2, 3 and 4 hr rated assemblies, respectively, applied within annulus, flush with both
surfaces of wall. min 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam bead of caulk applied to gypsum board/penetrant interface at point contact
location on both sides of wall. the hourly f rating of the firestop system is dependent upon the hourly fire rating of the
wall assembly in which it is installed, as shown in the following table. the hourly t rating of the firestop system is
dependent upon the type or size of the pipe or conduit and the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is
installed, as tabulated below:

Max Pipe or
Conduit Diam In (mm) F Rating Hr T Rating Hr
1(25) lor2 0+,1or2
1(25) 3or4 3or4
4(102) lor2 0
6 (152) Jor4 0
12 (305) 1or2 0

+when copper pipe is used, t rating is 0 h.

3M COMPANY -- cp 25wb+ or tb-3000 wt.

UL THROUGH PENETRATION SYSTEM No W-L-100I|

Z

N.T.S.

OFPEN WOOD JOISTS SYSTEM

N.T.S.

&

WHERE AN AFPPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.7, CLASS
C INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ANY LOCATION WHERE
CLASS B |5 REQUIRED, AND CLASS B FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE CLASS A 1S
REQUIRED AS PER CHAFTER 1O OF NFPA Ol SECTION 10.2.5.1.

System No. HW-D-0016
June 13, 2011
Assembly Ratings -- 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 2)
Nominal Joint Width -- 1 In.
Class II and III Movement Capabilities -- 25% Compression (See Item 2)
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1. Floor Assembly — Min 4-1/2 in. (114 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf (1600-2400 kg/m3) ) structural concrete.

2. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 h fire-rated gypsum board/steel stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner described in the individual U400 or
V400 Series Wall and Partition Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Steel Floor and Ceiling Runners — Floor runners of wall assembly shall consist of galv steel channels sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Ceiling runners of wall
assembly shall consist of min No. 26 gauge galv steel channels sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Ceiling runners to be provided with 2 in. (51 mm) flanges. Ceiling
runner secured to lower surface of floor with steel fasteners spaced max 7 in. (178 mm) OC.

Al. Light Gauge Framing —Floor and Ceiling Runners — As an alternate to the ceiling and floor runners in Item 2A and 2A1, floor and ceiling runners to consist of galv steel
channel sized to accommodate the Light Gauge Framing* Slotted Stud (Item 2B1) or Light Gauge Framing* Slider C-Clip System (Item 2B2). Floor and ceiling runners to be

provided with min 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) and 3 in. (76 mm) flanges, respectively. Ceiling runner secured to lower surface of floor with steel fasteners spaced max 12 in. (305 mm)

oC.

STEELER INC — Floor and Ceiling Runners

A3. Light Gauge Framing* - Slotted Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runner in Items 2A, 2A1 and 2A2, slotted ceiling runner to consist of galv steel channel
with slotted flanges sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Ceiling runner secured to concrete floor with steel fasteners spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO

BRADY CONSTRUCTION INNOVATIONS INC, DBA SLIPTRACK SYSTEMS — SLP-TRK
STEELER INC — Steeler Slotted Ceiling Runner

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C — True-Action Deflection Track

A4. Light Gauge Framing*- Notched Ceiling Runner — As an alternate to the ceiling runners in Items 2A through 2A3, notched ceiling runners to consist of C-shaped galv
steel channel with notched return flanges sized to accommodate steel studs (Item 2B). Notched ceiling runner secured to concrete floor slab with steel masonry anchors spaced
max 24 in. (610 mm) OC. When notched ceiling runner is used, deflection channel (Item 3A) shall not be used.

OLMAR SUPPLY INC — Type SCR

A5. Light Gauge Framing* —Vertical Deflection Clip — (Optional) Steel clips can be used in conjunction with steel studs (Item 2B) or ceiling runner (Item 2A). Clips
installed over the top of studs and inserted within the ceiling runner. Clip shall be secured to the ceiling runner with No. 8 self drilling, self tapping steel fasteners through
holes provided within the clip. Clip may be secured to the stud with No. 6 pan head steel screw through holes provided within the clip. As an alternate, the legs of the clip may
be installed over the top of the stud without attachment in accordance with manufacturer's installation instructions.

FLEX-ABILITY CONCEPTS L L C — Three Legged Dog Deflection Clip

B. Studs — Steel studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide. Studs cut 1 in. (25 mm) less in length than assembly height with bottom nesting in and resting on floor runner and
with top nesting in ceiling runner without attachment. When slotted ceiling runner (Item 2A3) is used, steel studs secured to slotted ceiling runner with No. 8 by 1/2 in. (13
mm) long wafer head steel screws at midheight of slot on each side of wall. Stud spacing not to exceed 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

BI. Light Gauge Framing* —Slotted Studs — Slotted steel stud to be used in conjunction with Light Gauge Framing* —Floor and Ceiling Runners (Item 2A4). Slotted steel
studs to be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide. Slotted steel studs cut 1 in. (25 mm) less in length than assembly height with bottom nesting in and secured to both ceiling and floor
runners. Ceiling runner secured to preformed slot within steel stud by means of No. 10 by 3/4 in. (19 mm) long low profile head steel screw. Floor runner attached to bottom of
steel stud by means of No. 8 by 1/2 in. (13 mm) long pan head steel screw. Slotted steel stud spacing not to exceed 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

STEELER INC — Slotted Stud

B2. Light Gauge Framing* —Slider C-Clip System — As an alternate to the Light Gauge Framing* —Slotted Steel Studs (Item 2B1), a Slider C-Clip System consisting of a C
shaped steel clip with a slotted opening and a steel stud to be used in conjunction with Light Gauge Framing —Floor and Ceiling Runners (Item 2A2). Steel clips and studs to
be min 2-1/2 in. (64 mm) wide. Steel clip inserted into inside flange of steel stud without attachment. Total length of steel stud cut 1 in. (25 mm) less than assembly height with
bottom of steel stud nesting in and secured to floor runner. Floor runner attached to bottom of steel stud by means of No. 8 by 1/2 in. (13 mm) long pan head steel screw.
Ceiling runner secured to steel C-Clip by means of No. 10 by 3/4 in. (19 mm) long pan head steel screw located 3/8 in. (10 mm) below top of ceiling runner. Top row of
gypsum board screws shall be centered within the preformed slot of the C-Clip. Steel stud and steel clips spacing not to exceed 24 in. (610 mm) OC.

STEELER INC — Slider C Clip System

C. Gypsum Board* — Gypsum board sheets installed to a min total thickness of 5/8 or 1-1/4 in. (16 or 32 mm) on each side of wall for a 1 or 2 h fire rated wall, respectively.
Wall to be constructed as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory, except that a max 1 in. (25 mm) gap shall be maintained
between the top of the gypsum board and the lower surface of the floor. The top row of screws shall be installed into the studs 4 in. (102 mm) below the lower surface of the
floor. The hourly fire rating of the joint system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall.

The hourly fire rating of the joint system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall. The movement capability of the joint system is Class II and III except that when the
vertical deflection clip (Item 2A5) is used, the movement capability is Class II only.

3. Joint System — Max separation between bottom of floor and top of wall (at time of installation of joint system) is 1 in. (25 mm). The joint system is designed to
accommodate a max 25 percent compression from its installed width. The joint system consists of a packing or forming material and a fill material between the top of the
wallboard and the bottom of the floor, as follows:

A. Packing Material — (Optional, Not Shown)—For 2 h rated systems, two layers of nom 7/8 in. (22 mm) diam polyurethane backer rod friction-fitted on top of each other
into the gap between the top of the gypsum board and the bottom of the concrete floor on both sides of the wall and recessed from each surface of wall to accommodate the
required thickness of fill material.

Al. Forming Material* — (Optional, Not Shown)—For 2 h rated systems, min 3/4 in. (19 mm) width of 4 pcf (64 kg/m3) mineral wool batt insulation compressed 50 percent
in thickness and packed into the gap between the top of the gypsum board and bottom of the floor on both sides of the wall.

IIG MINWOOL L L C — MinWool-1200 Safing

ROCK WOOL MANUFACTURING CO — Delta Board or Delta-8
ROCKWOOL MALAYSIA SDN BHD — Type Safe

ROXUL INC — Type Safe

THERMAFIBER INC — Type SAF

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — A min 1/2 in. (13 mm) thickness of fill material installed on each side of the wall between the top of the gypsum board and bottom of the
concrete floor. As an option for 1 hr systems and in 2 hr systems where packing material (Item 3A) or forming material (Item 3B) are not used, bond breaker tape may be
applied to ceiling runner on each side of wall .

TREMCO INC — TREMstop Acrylic or Fyre-Sil

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

UL JOINT SYSTEM No HN-D-O0I|6

N.T.S.
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LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

EXISTING FIRE-RATED WNALL

PARTITION

ABC TYPE PORTABLE FIRE

EXTINGUISHER

K TYPE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EXIT DESIGNATION FIXTURE

EXIT DESIGNATION DEVICE W/
DIRECTIONAL ARROW

WNALL MOUNT EMERGENCY LIGHT W/ 90

MIN. BATTERY BACK-UP

COMBO W/ BATTERY BACK-UFP

EMERGENCY EXIT / LIGHTING

BELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER 15

GREATER)

CEILING MOUNT EMERGENCY LIGHT W/
FIRE ALARM STROBE (MOUNT 20" AFF

9O MIN. BATTERY BACK-UP

OR 6

MANUAL INITIATION DEVICE (PULL
AFF.

STATION) 48"
VISUAL/AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION

DEVICE (SPEAKER/STROBE) NALL

S'AFFE. 15 CANDELA MIN.
FIRE ALARM MINI SPEAKER (MOUNT

80" AFF OR &

MOUNTED &'

BELOW CEILING,

NHICHEVER IS GREATER)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
P=MAXIMUM PROVIDED

R

FLOW OF PERSONS

EGRESS DESIGNATION

COMPONENT WIDTH IN INCHES
COMPONENT CAFPACITY OR

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS

COMPONENT DESIGNATION
ACCOMODATED

1D

N
cC

SYMBOL

ﬁBC
AK

D

®

SS

M

R
=]

XXX
XXX

ID |CW
CcC

OCCUPANT LOAD (SFPACE TOTALS)

PEOPLE

15

65

565

s

AREA

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

MEZZANINE LEVEL

SECOND FLOOR |LEVEL

TOTAL OCCURPANT LOAD

GENERAL NOTES:

SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE

THIS SPACE |S PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN AFPFPROVED,
WITH NFPA 3.

NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE 2007

EDITION AND FULLY SUPERVISED AS PER SECTION 4O07.14 OF THE

2007 EDITION OF THE F.B.C.

’

2. AN AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFFPA 72

OCCUPANT LOAD (SECOND FLOOR)

PEOPLE

&5

465

12

1)
[19)

DESCRIFPTION

|28 s@. FT. @ |5 Q. FT. PP,

SEATING AREAS

@
@

CONCENTRATION) 3257 Q. FT.

BAR AREA (HIGHER
@ 7 oQ. FT. P.P.

O 2. FT. @ 100 5Q. FT. P.FP.

KITCHEN (LEVEL | ONLY)

OO oa. FT. P.P.

OFFICE
294 2Q. FT. @

EMPLOYEES

TOTAL occ. LOAD

PATTERN

2 EXITS REQUIRED (OCCUPANT LOAD LESS THAN 600 PEOPLE)

3 EXITS PROVIDED (STAIR |, 2 AND 3)

OCCUPANT LOAD & MEANS OF EGRESS /|

/4" = |'-O"

SCALE:

INTEGRATED INTO THE ALARM SYSTEM IN AREAS OF COMMON USE

LEVEL WITHIN THE SFPACE OR 6" BELOW THE CEILING AND
& ARE VISIBLE IN ALL AREAS OF THE ROOM.

3. ALL VISUAL ALARMS ARE @ 50" ABOVE THE HIGHEST FLOOR

4. ONE '"UL" LISTED 2A-10BC TYPE FIRE EXTINGUISHER |S INSTALLED

FOR EACH 2500 SQ.FT. OF FLOOR AREA, 75 FT. OF TRAVEL OR

PART THEREOF. TORP OF FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOT TO EXCEED 5 FT.

ABOVE FLOOR. SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION(S).

O

LOCATIONS, PLUS | K TYPE IN THE KITCHEN NEAR THE HOOD
INSTALLED AND MOUNTED AS PER NFFA 1O STANDARD FOR

FPORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 2007 EDITION.

5. SUGGESTED MINIMUM PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

INTERIOR WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS ARE

o,

CLASS "A" OR "B" PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 26.33.2.

FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES IN EXCESS OF /" AT DOORNAYS SHALL
BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN | IN 2. (NFPA

lOo1-7.2.1.2.4)

7.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY




| Invoice Number \

Invoice Date \ | Account Number "\

Page

Distance Based Pricing, Zone 4

2-382-63243

Aug 27, 2013 2239-1713-5

FedEx Express Shipment Detail By Payor Type (Original)

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 8.50% to this shipment.

dofd

Automation USAB Sender Recipient

Tracking iD 869650954537 JUAN C AYALA MARY KATHRYN SMITH

Service Type FedEx Express Saver TELESLO ASSDCIATES DEPARTMENT BUSINESS AND PROFES

Package Type FedEx Pak 1111 KANE CONCGURSE STE 331 1940 N MGNROE ST CODES & STAN

Zane 04 BAY HARBOR ISLANDS FL 33154-2041 US TALLAHASSEE FL 32399 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 2.0 1bs, 0.9kgs Transportation Charge 12.45

Delivered Aug 07, 2013 09:49 Direct Signature 350

Svc Area A2 Disceunt -1.87

Signed by K.MILTON Fuel Surcharge 0.90

FedEx Use 021783320/C000171/_ Tetal Charge usop $14.98

Shipper Subtotal usD $14.98

Total FedEx Express usb $14.98




GARAVENTA LIFT

GENESIS VERTICAL LIFT

ENCLOSURE AND SHAFTWAY MODELS

A
il TR
The Garaventa Genesis is a vertical platform lift designed to provide access into or within public buildings. It travels inside a

complete, self-contained enclosure, as shown, or can be located in a shaftway constructed by others. Our unique, anodized
aluminum design is strong, durable and attractive.

www.garaventalift.com



Garaventa Lift specifications. The system consists of a drive mast, passenger platform and doors or
gates. The shaftway can be completely enclosed, much like an elevator shaftway, or it can be open
at the upper landing. A variety of doors and gates are available.

{ The Genesis Shaftway model fits inside a vertical runway that is built by others in accordance to
|

SHAFTWAY WIDTH Shaftway Straight Through

|
Platform | Shaftway | Shaftway | Platform | Platform
‘ Size Width Length Width Length
o z Compact 1317mr'r'1 1295r:1m 914n:1|m 1257mr'1‘1
o [51 7/8"] [51"] [36"] [49 1/2"]
[ 4 1394mm 1407mm 992mm | 1370mm
“n o > Standard y N N .
S § [54 7/8"] | [55 3/8"] [39"] [53 7/8"]
. E Mid-Size 1394mm | 1558mm 992mm 1520mm
- & [54 7/8"] | [61 3/8"] [39"] [59 7/8"]
P ‘ _ |l Loiree 1546mm | 1558mm | 1146mm | 1520mm
[ . 0 . [60 7/8"] | [61 3/8"] [45"] [59 7/8"]
SHAFTWAY WALLS
BY OTHERS
SHAFTWAY WIDTH Shaftway 90° Entry / Exit
’ < e . Platform @ Shaftway | Shaftway | Platform Platform
. Size Width Length Width Length
g - Compact 1272mm 1316mm 940mm | 1208mm
e 5 & [50 1/8"] | [51 3/4"] [37"] [47 1/2"]
=1
oy 1350mm | 1428mm 1017mm | 1320mm
5 <| > Standard
go - <§( [53 1/8"] | [56 1/4"] [40"] [52"]
N w
gk o 1350mm | 1579mm | 1017mm | 1471mm
s S T Mid-Size " M " "
, ) [531/8"] | [62 1/8"] [40"] [57 7/8"]
w : L 1502mm 1579mm 1169mm | 1471mm
Th e . .. arge | (s91/8"1| (62 1/8"1| [46"] | [57 7/8"]
SHAFTWAY WALLS
BY OTHERS
SHAFTWAY WIDTH Shaftway On/Off Same Side
Platform | Shaftway @ Shaftway | Platform @ Platform
, N - Size Width Length Width Length
1317mm 1316mm 914mm | 1208mm
1 e Compact
B £ [517/8"]| [51 3/4"] [36"] [47 1/2"]
Q
§ Standard 1394mm | 1428mm 992mm | 1320mm
(41) |5 N (54 7/8" | 156 174 | [39M | [52"]
=0 5
. I Mid-Size 1394mm | 1579mm 992mm | 1471mm
% [54 7/8"]1 | [62 1/8"] [39"] [57 7/8"]
1oE LEEE 1546mm 1579mm 1144mm | 1471mm
‘ — 1 E [60 7/8"] | [62 1/8"] [45"] [57 7/8"]

SHAFTWAY WALLS
BY OTHERS

« Platform dimensions are clear inside dimensions.

LOWER AND
UPPER LANDING

« Ramp required for floor mount
« Mast-to-wall attachment required
« [Shaftway Only] If the tie back rail (spreader bar) is to be used to attach the mast to the

shaftway wall, the shaftway width dimension will increase by 38 mm [1 1/2"]




The Genesis Enclosure model is a complete, self-contained vertical access solution. It is similar to
the Shaftway Model except it includes a pre-fabricated enclosure and integrated doors or gates. The
enclosure can be built full height and fitted with a Plexiglas dome for weather protection, or can be
left open at the top.

Enclosure Straight Through

*For more detailed information refer to the Genesis Design and Planning Guide

BASE WIDTH .
Platform Base Base Platform | Platform
P | S | e | T |
@ i 1399mm | 1505mm | 947mm | 1370mm
H andard n n n "
E [551/8"] | [59 1/4"] | [37 1/4"] | [53 7/8"]
O
g6 . 1399mm | 1656mm | 947mm | 1520mm
= ol = Mid-Size y y N
Q2o 5 w [551/8"] | [651/8"] | [37 1/4"] | [59 7/8"]
= w
22 1551mm | 1656mm | 1099mm | 1520mm
<@ Large " " " "
i 2 [611/8"] | [65 1/8"] | [43 1/4"] | [59 7/8"]
10
e
LOWER LANDING
PLATFORM WIDTH
Enclosure 90° Entry / Exit
BASE WIDTH .
Platform Base Base Platform | Platform
ﬁ T Size Width Length Width Length
/]
el Standard | 1399mm | 1505mm | 1017mm | 1295mm
E - [551/8"] | [59 1/4"] [40"] [51"]
= o
Zl0|&
Eo o z % Mid-Size 1399mr'1‘1 1656mrI1 1017mm | 1446mm
s = [551/8"] | [651/8"] | [40"] | [56 7/8"]
=B Large | 1551mm | 1656mm | 1155mm | 1446mm
o ; [611/8"] | [651/8"] | [45 1/2"] | [56 7/8"]
g
,,, L
PLATFORM WIDTH
Enclosure On/Off Same Side
BASE WIDTH _
Platform Base Base Platform | Platform
’E T Size Width Length Width Length
/
el Standard | 1399mm | 1505mm | 947mm | 1295mm
E T [551/8"] | [59 1/4"] | [37 1/4"] [51"]
=
zl o
'ao o oz Mid-Size 1399mT 1656mr:| 947mm 1446mT
g s I [551/8"]1 | [651/8"] | [37 1/4"] | [56 7/8"]
)]
g 2 Large | 155Lmm | 1656mm | 1099mm | 1446mm
ol § [611/8"] | [651/8"] | [43 1/4"] | [56 7/8"]
]
j i
'
PLATFORM WIDTH



GARAVENTA LIFT

GENESIS VERTICAL LIFT

Need Design

Assistance?

Rated Load: Standard 750 Ibs (340 kg) with a safety factor of 5

Speed: Leadscrew - 3 meters (10 ft) per minute at full load | Hydraulic - 5.2 meters (17 ft) per minute at full load

Travel Range: Leadscrew - up to 12 feet | Hydraulic - up to 14 feet

Safety Features: Garaventa doors and gates equipped with Garaventa interlocks and internal closers for doors and gates |
Sturdy 16 gauge galvanized steel platform side walls 1070mm (42 1/8”) | Constant pressure directional control switches
and illuminated and audible emergency stop switch | Full length grab rail on platform side wall panel

Leadscrew Drive System: Motor: 2 HP (1750 RPM) | Motor Drive Type: ACME screw (1” diameter) | Mains Supply:
North American Models: 120 VAC on a dedicated 20 amp circuit, International Models: 208-240 VAC on a dedicated
16 amp circuit

Hydraulic Drive System: Motor: 3 HP (2.2 KW) complete with auxiliary power system | Motor Drive Type: Chained
Hydraulic (Dual 5/8” ANSI 50 chains) | Mains Supply: North American Models 120 VAC on a dedicated 15 amp circuit,
International Models 208-240 VAC on a dedicated 16 amp circuit

Controls: Keyless Controls (No key required for call stations and platform controls) | Directional Controls - Constant pressure
switches | Control Voltage: 24 VDC

Power Requirements: 120 VAC single phase | Optional 208-240 VAC single phase

Popular Options: Power Door Operators (ANSI/ BHMA A156.19 compliant) | Custom platform sizes available | Illuminated and tactile
constant pressure directional buttons | Arrival gong and digital floor display | Steel or Plexiglas enclosure panels (Enclosure only) |
Choice of RAL colors | Autodialer phone (ADA compliant) | Keyed operation | Custom applications (Consult Garaventa Lift) | Battery
powered emergency lowering (Leadscrew drive only) | Full time battery operation ***suitable for low use applications ONLY
(Hydraulic drive) | Fan and Ventilation System with thermostatic controls - requires Continuous Mains Power (Enclosure only)

Warranty: 2 year standard warranty | Optional additional 5 year extended warranty (7 years)

Printed in Canada

Contact us today 15805-Q-PB
Phone: +1 604 594 0422 © Garaventa Lift. As we are

. continuously improving our products,
Toll Free: 1 800 663 6556 specifications outlined in this brochure

Authorized Garaventa Lift Representative Web site: www.garaventalift.com are subject to change without notice.
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1700 Convention Center Drive, 2" Floor
Miami Beach, Fl, 33139
Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857

W;“%u
[ERE:

Owner/ Qualifier / Contractor Estimate Construction Cost Affidavit
{To be submitted for the main/master permits or the stand alone permits)

Permit Number: B ij OS- l"fﬁ

Date:

Folio No.: 02-3254.01% - 0040

Job Address: l"tj:f - [ "qu Wﬁ]ﬂhﬂﬁvm AVQ/

The construction cost should include the work under the main Permit and all associated permits.

ltems to be excl

Plan and Specification, Survey Cost, Permit Fees, Swimming Pools, detached structures (garages, storages, cabanas),
Landscaping, Fences, Yard light , Not Built-ins Appliances and Furniture.

Estimated Construction Cost

General Coniractor Cost

Owner Cost

Demolition & Removal

\, Olp .

200 ¥

Building & Structural Elements

Roofing

Doors & Windows

lLogo =

Railing

L,000 &

Interior Finish, Floor Covering, Painting[m‘:hﬂ'm&,

Cabinets and Furniture-Built-Ins

Appliances-Built-Ins

Other Building related Items A {ASS F1LE

?} goo y—

Electrical including Fixtures

Elevator

Mechanical-HVAC-equipments

Plumbing including Fixtures

Overhead and Profit

Sub Total Construction Cost

1\, st0 #

$ 1380*

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes

Page 10of 3
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BU!LD]NG DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2" “ Floor
Miami Beach, Fi, 33139

Phone: (305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857

Estimated Construction Cost General Contractor Cost Owner Cost

Swimming Pools

Fences, Pavers, Sidewalks, Site Improvements

Yard Light

Other and detached: garages, storage and cabanas

Sub Total Cost $ $
Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for non o

FEMA 50% Ruie Purposes $ ¢

-IPart i otal Conskirction
Estlmated Construction Cost

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for FEMA
50% Rule Purposes-Part | _ $

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for Non
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes- Part Il $

Total Construction Cost Estimate. (Add Part |
and Part Il of Construction Cost) $

If the .'mprov f li oS will increase at any point during the proposed construction, It is Owner and the Contractor of
Fas iitrto

bbmif the revised improvements cost to the Building Department for review and approval.

Signat ‘e of Owner

STATE OF FLORIDA | - :
COUNTY OF M\ AQAl ToArae - \\l'”fu,,
ol o 5 TEL@ ‘,
év‘om to and Subscribed before me this_ <& > day of OO 20 (i" @ ‘9 Q ’2
M W Yor TMED KM@ = o bgies 2
= '~ NsplrESBG!U\S =
= % NoTRY -
[ﬂ’ﬁzrsonaliy known [ ] Produced |dentification - Type of :., F‘UGUC S
/,, 4 ..... ® \\
ntification “ 7l-'0F F\-O

e

Mo C A oD e

Slgnature of Notary Public

Pags 2 of 3
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT

1700 Convention Center Drive, 2™ Floor
Miami Beach, Fl, 33139
Phone: {305) 673-7610 Fax: (305) 673-7857

£

\N\/m"-’\_, Q@b‘/

Signature of Qualifier / Contractor

STATE OF FLORIDA .
- |cOUNTY OF FUANL ~"Dab &

-
Swaorn to and Subscribed before me this ZE‘Sb day of OB @. 205 , by:

. “\\\mnm;m
JHoMpe, —TlEcs \Q\g A Laaaf " ’f;’ﬁ

§\ P NTE A Yy
Mﬁa}sonaiiy known [ ] Produced Identification - Type of ;-_‘3' 09;25)2014 1
Identification z HBTARY PUBUC £
E Commnssmn# i
Aot angar %, &5 BTN A §
' Signature of Notary Plblic ”’/'ff £ n:;‘LQ__S%,«?
"’ﬂg i

Sub Total Construction Cost Estimate for
FEMA 50% Rule Purposes.

>

Over Five Year Improvements

Building Tax Assessed Value

$
$
Total Improvements $
$
$

Building Appraised Market Value
improvements Cost Ratic (C/E or C/D) Y%

mim|ojia|m

Check one box:

O New Construction and Substantial Improvement [ Existing Building and Non Substantial improvement

Flood Plain Compliance Reviewer Flood Plain Compl Reviewer signature and date

Name Signature and Date

Page 3of 3




Proposal Number: 104-7113WFS

Proposal Date: August 2, 2013 GARAVENTA

Expiration Date: 30 days from above
ACCESSIBILITY

VI.

PROPOSAL
Vertical Wheelchair Lift

Project: Axis Nightclub
Location: Miami Beach, Florida
Specification: Vertical Wheelchair Lift/14420

Summary. This preliminary proposal represents our offer to furnish and install the full scope of work
described in the plans and specifications. Compliance with plans, specifications and design intent is
certified, with exceptions, if any, listed in paragraph VIl below.

Materials to be provided: One (1) Garaventa Vertical Wheelchair Lift, according to the following
schedule:

Model Location
a. GVL-EN-120 mezzanine

The vertical wheelchair lift is to be equipped as follows:

- 750 |b capacity - Enclosure & Steel Panels

- 2:1 Chain-Hydraulic drive with automatic - Automatic Platform Lighting w/ battery
- Keyed landing controls - Car Grab Rall

- Keyed car controls - Pitted Construction

- Interlocking Door & Gate - All required safety devices

- Manual Lowering Device - State Certification/inspection

- Emergency Stop/Alarm - PDO Package

- Straight Thru ADA platform - 2-year parts warranty

Labor to be provided: All labor and incidental materials necessary for the delivery, set-up,
installation, adjusting, inspecting, testing and delivery to the owner of the complete lift system at
location in the building prepared by others.

Proposal amount: $ 23,664.51

Terms:  40% site evaluation, shop drawings, 25% shipping release, 25% Material on site, balance
on completion.

Materials which are not accepted upon an attempt to deliver will be stored and scheduled for re-
delivery at the owner's expense. Invoices are payable upon presentation. Title to all equipment shall
remain with Garaventa USA, Inc. until all invoices are paid in full.

Customer agrees to bear all costs of collection of overdue invoiced amounts, including any
agent/attorney's fees incident thereto.

Delivery: In accordance with the project phasing schedule, but not earlier than 8 weeks from
approval of submittals or shop drawings. Shop drawings may be expected within 2 weeks of
acceptance by all parties of this proposal or other form of contract/purchase order. These time
estimates are provided for planning purposes only and do not represent a contractual obligation or
commitment.

Garaventa USA- Florida www.garaventa-florida.com

3500 NE 11" Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334 Phone: (954) 567-1252 FAX: (954) 567-1178



Proposal - Page 2 of 2

VIl. Exceptions to specification:

VIIl. Comments/conditions:

1.

All site preparations, including mains electrical power to the drive machine location is the
responsibility of the owner, as well as any permits required for this portion of the work. Electrical
mains power (120 volt 1 phase, 20 amps, with neutral) with lockable, fused disconnect included
with lift.

This lift may require reinforcement of floors, walls or both in order to bear the loads associated
with this unit. Our shop drawings will locate and describe the loads imparted to the structure.
Evaluation of these loads and their effect on the structure as well as any reinforcement required
is the responsibility of others.

Local building permits, variances or reviews are the responsibility of the owner. We will apply
and pay for the state elevator installation permits and acceptance tests.

Quoted price includes installation by qualified and licensed technicians during normal working
hours as scheduled with the owner in advance.

A 90 day labor, and two year full parts warranty is included in the quoted proposal amount.
Extended warranties programs are available; a preventative maintenance agreement is included
with the turnover package and will initiate after the ninety day warranty maintenance is
concluded. The PMA is a condition of the purchase contract; this will be assigned to the owner as
part of the construction documents and project turnover.

Upon acceptance of this proposal, and unless otherwise specified in contract documents, a
cancellation fee will apply if this agreement is canceled by the customer prior to the fabrication of
the equipment. The amount of the cancellation fee will be (10) percent of the proposal price (less
installation, taxes and freight charges) or actual costs, whichever is greater. Cancellation after the
equipment has been fabricated and offered for delivery will be subject to a cancellation fee equal
to the full contract value less installation labor.

Thank you for your interest in the Garaventa line of products and services. Please contact me directly if you
have any questions or concerns.

For Garaventa USA, Inc

Acceptance:

This proposal is accepted

W. Bill Scott
954-567-1252

(authorized signature)

(print name and title)

(Date accepted)

G araven ta U SA' FI or | d a www.garaventa-florida.com

3500 NE 11" Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334 Phone: (954) 567-1252 FAX: (954) 567-1178



Florida Lifts LLC
FLORIDA p.0. Box 740708

Boynton Beach, FL. 33474-0708
LIFTS..c
YOUR ELEVATOR AND LIFT EXPERTS Ph: 561-353-5438

Fax: 561-244-7580
info@floridalifts.com

PURCHASE CONTRACT

FLA13-

This contract dated as of is entered into between Florida Lifts LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company of 1718 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426 (hereinafter known as “Elevator
Contractor”), and Telesco Associates, Inc., whose principal address is 1111 Kane Concourse, Ste. 301, Bay
Harbor Islands, FL 33154 (hereinafter known as “Customer”), and shall become effective when signed by
both parties and upon receipt of the first payment by Elevator Contractor.

Goods to be sold:
Elevator Contractor agrees to provide and install one vertical platform lift (the Goods”) per the scope of
work and specifications attached hereto as Exhibit A.

1. Purchase Price and Payment Terms:

The Customer shall pay to Elevator Contractor for the Goods specified in paragraph one of this contract the
sum of Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($17,900.00), plus the cost of any Customer Selection
Options, the “Purchase Price”, in accordance with the following schedule:

e $10,000.00, plus the cost of any Customer Selected Options, (“first payment”), shall be due upon
contract signing. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 10 of this Contract, the first payment shall be
considered a non-refundable deposit which shall become the property of Elevator Contractor should
this contract be cancelled by the Customer at any time or should the Customer be in default of this
Contract. If this order is canceled by the Customer for any reason, the Customer agrees to reimburse
the Elevator Contractor for all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Contract, which
may be in addition to the non-refundable deposit amount.

e $5,000.00 payment (“second payment”) of the Purchase Price shall be due upon delivery of the
Goods to the Customers’ job location

e $2,900.00 payment (“final payment”) of the Purchase Price shall be paid to Elevator Contractor
when the installations of the Goods are complete.

Customer agrees to permit Elevator Contractor to commence installation within one week of Elevator
Contractor’s receipt of Goods from the factory. If the installation is delayed, halted or interrupted for any
other reason beyond the control of Elevator Contractor, (including but not limited to having permanent
power at the installation site) the balance due, less the sum of one thousand dollars, is to be paid to Elevator
Contractor at that time. The balance of one thousand dollars shall be paid by Customer to Elevator
Contractor within 10 days of completion of installation.

7/24/2013 Page 1 of 5

Customer Initial Elevator Contractor Initial



PURCHASE CONTRACT

FLA13-

All payments are to be made payable to Florida Lifts LLC and sent to:

Florida Lifts LLC
P.O. Box 740708
Boynton Beach, FL. 33704-0708

Customer agrees to pay late fees at a rate of 1% per month on all amounts past due.

2. Changes:

All changes to the Goods, or to the Scope of Work shown in Exhibit A, must be agreed to in writing by the
Elevator Contractor and Customer in order to be binding and an agreed upon Purchase Price adjustment
made as applicable. All changes to the Purchase Price shall be added to, or deducted from, the next
payment milestone shown in Paragraph 1 above.

3. Customer Default:

Customer acknowledges that this equipment is custom made for this particular installation. If Customer
fails to make any payment when due, Customer shall be deemed to be in default of this contract. Elevator
Contractor shall be entitled to all remedies provided under the laws of the state of Florida through its
adaptation of the Uniform Commercial Code, or otherwise, including but not limited to specific
performance.

In the event it becomes necessary for Elevator Contractor to retain legal counsel, or undertake litigation, or
to otherwise protect Elevator Contractor’s rights under this contract, or to defend Elevator Contractor
against claims which are Customer’s responsibility, Customer shall pay reasonable attorney’s fees and
related costs whether or not such litigation proceeds to final judgment.

4. Risk of Loss and Title to Goods:

Elevator Contractor shall bear all risk of loss to the goods due to fire, windstorm, accident, theft vandalism
etc., prior to the commencement of installation of Goods at the Customer’s job site. Customer shall bear all
risk of loss to the Goods thereafter.

5. Delay in Delivery:flall

It is intended that delivery and installation take place within eight to ten weeks after the date approval of
shop drawings and placement of order with the factory. Since the Goods are custom made, a backlog at the
factory may cause a delay in delivery. Elevator Contractor assumes no responsibility for such delays nor for
failure to deliver goods to Customer on a particular date due to circumstances beyond its control.

6. Applicable Law:
This contract shall be governed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida

7/24/2013 Page 2 of 5
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PURCHASE CONTRACT

FLA13-

7. Successors or Assigns:

This contract shall be binding upon the successors in interest or assigns of Elevator Contractor or Customer.
No Assignment of this purchase contract may be made without the written consent of the other party.

8. Manufacturer’s Warranty

The Work includes the manufacturer’s standard warranty to repair or replace any covered defective part
during the term of the warranty exclusive of labor. The Work includes the manufacturer’s standard 36
month warranty to repair or replace any covered defective part during the term of the warranty exclusive of
labor. Labor is covered for a period of 90 days from the Elevator Contractor upon completion of installation
and turnover of the lift to the customer.

9. Permitting

Elevator Contractor will use its customary and normal efforts to assist the Customer in obtaining required
permits and approvals to complete the work including preparation and filing of all permit applications but in
no way shall be liable for delays or denial of any such permits or approvals. Customer assumes all expenses
of any additional requirements mandated by any permitting or other approval authority and not specifically
included in the attached Scope of Work.

10. Customer’s Right to Cancel

The Customer may cancel this Contract for any reason without penalty and obtain a complete refund of any
money paid by providing written notice to the Elevator Contractor in person, by telegram, or by mail to
Florida Lifts LLC 1718 Corporate Dr. Boynton Beach, FL 33426. This notice must indicate that you do
not want the goods or services and must be delivered or postmarked before midnight of the third
business day after you sign this agreement. If you do not cancel this Contract within three business days
the cancellation provisions of paragraph one of this Contract apply.

Elevator Contractor Customer
Florida Lifts LLC

By By
Date Date:
7/24/2013 Page 3 of 5
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PURCHASE CONTRACT

FLA13-

Exhibit A

Scope of Work

The Elevator Contractor hereby agrees to provide all labor and material as necessary to install one (1)
vertical platform lift at the following location:

Job Name: AXis — V1504

1437-1439 Washington Ave.
Miami Beach, FL 33139

Contact: Juan Ayala

Phone:

305-866-1014

E-Mail: juanc@nightclub-design.com

The vertical platform lift specifications are as follows:

CoNoR~ LN E

20.
21.
22.
23.

Type: Savaria V1504-TL not to exceed 108” vertical travel with aluminum inserts
Project Type: Commercial

Power Supply: 110 VAC 60 hz up and 12 VAC down operation

Number of Stops: 2-Stop

Outdoor Options: No

Pit Required: 3”

Floor to Floor Travel: 108”

Ramp: Not Required

Underpan Sensor; Not Required

. Cab Type Selection and Handing: Type 2L (on off opposite sides)

. Cab Size: 36” x 54”

. Car Station: Keyed (remove on or off)

. Landing Door Locations/Swing: Lower Level: LH Upper Level: LH

. Lower Landing Entrance: Standard with plexiglass insert in door and WR500 locks

. Intermediate Landingl Options: N/A

. Intermediate Landing 2 Options: N/A

. Upper Landing Entrance Options: 42”’x36” Top Landing Aluminum Gate with metal inserts and

WR500 locks

. Locks : N/A
. Hall Call Stations: 2 ea. Keyed Call/Send

a. Bottom Landing: Flush mounted in frame
b. Upper Landing: Flush mounted in frame
Enclosure Extension above top landing: 42” Enclosure height above top landing (standard)
Light Screen: N/A
Telephone: None
Color: Standard Beige

7/24/2013 Page 4 of 5
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PURCHASE CONTRACT

FLA13-

24. Touch up Paint: No
25. Misc: N/A
26. International Packaging: No

Additional work to be completed by others (Not Elevator Contractor):

Cement Pad

Installation of Cement pad at bottom landing to accommodate lift.
Electrical:

1. Provide a 110Volt Single -Phase power supply with fused lockable disconnect (with auxiliary

contact) on a dedicated circuit and a 120 volt power supply with a fused lockable disconnect on a
dedicated circuit to the Lift.

Upper landing:
1. Repair and finish of upper landing railing as necessary.

7/24/2013 Page 5 of 5
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O savaria.

m our products | wheretobuy | resources | contactsavaria architects & builders

Home Elevators The Savaria V-1504 lift is built to carry a wheelchair
and passenger safely up and down one or more levels.

Gearless Elevator

Infinity Elevator buildings, as well as private homes, this Savaria lift
features an extremely versatile design that can be

Eclipse Elevator

configured and customized to suit virtually any project
Telecab Elevator requirements and aesthetic needs. From the rugged
Wheelchair Lifts outdoors, to the most luxurious office tower lobbies,
the Savaria V-1504 lift is ready to serve with its

Multilift Vertical Platform Lift

V-1504 Vertical Platform Lift options.

Prolift Vertical Platform Lift

Driven by our reliable hydraulic system the lift travels

Delta Inclined Platform Lift

up and down a rail system enclosed in the lift tower so

Suitable for installations in public and commercial

reliable performance, ease of use and range of finish

Versatile Hydraulic Vertical Lift - V-1504 Vertical Platform Lift

Omega Inclined Platform Lift no machine room is needed. See the options tab to

Commercial Elevators

the Savaria V-1504. Visit our photo gallery or watch

Orion Elevator

Stairlifts

SL-1000 Stairlift

Van Conversions

read more about the many configurations available for

our video "+

francais | espafiol | F13¢

Applications: Residential, commercial, indoors, outdoors
Standard Capacity: 750 Ib (340 kg)

Savaria Dual Entry Van

Savaria Side Entry Vans

Savaria Rear Entry Vans (3.65 m)

Demo Stock Available

Other Products

Nominal Speed: 20 ft/min (0.1 m/s)
Drive/Motor: 2:1 chain hydraulic, 1 hp, gear-type motor

Minimum Pit: 3" (76.2 mm)

Roby

Automatic Slim Doors

May 15, 2013

Savaria Reports Best Q1 Results in
its History

May 15, 2013

Savaria Changes Its Dividend
Policy and Moves from an Annual
to a Quarterly Dividend

May 14, 2013

Savaria: 2013 Annual
Shareholders Meeting

March 28, 2013

Savaria Reports Record Revenue
for Q4 2012 and Declares Dividend

of 8 Cents per Share

dealer locator

| deslerlocator

Power Supply: 110 volts, 20 amp, single phase, 60 Hz

www.savaria.com/products/wheelchair-lifts/v-1504-lift/index php

Maximum Travel Distance: 23' (7 m), subject to local code, in some areas the maximum is 12'

12
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